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STATE of NEW JERSEY 
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DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N~ J. 

BULLETIN 1468 

1. APPELLA~E DECISIONS 

EILEEN CORP .. , 

Appellant, 

v. 

BOROUGH.COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF RAMSEY, 

Respondent .. 

Septe~ber 5, 1962. 

EILEE~N CORP., v. ·RAMSEY .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS- , 
AND ORDER 

--------------------------~-
John D. Morrison, Esqu, Attorney for Appellant. 
Bruce H. Losche, Esqo, Attorney for Resp6ndent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an· appeal from the action of resporident 

/ 

whereby it suspended appellant's license for ten days effective 
March 27, 1962, after appellant was adjudged guilty of a charge 
alleging that on February 3, 1962, it sold and delivered an 
alcoholic beverage to a minor on its licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. The licensed 
premises are located at Interstate Shopping Center, Route 17, 
Ramsey. 

. "Upon the filing of the app~al an order was entered ori 
March 27, 1962, staying ·respondent's order of suspension until 
further order of the Director. R., S ~ · 3.3: 1-3.1. 

_"In its .petition of appeal appellant alleges respondent's 
~ction was erroneous in thit there were not sufficient legal 
findings· to suppo'rt the charge. 

"Respondent in its answer denies that such is the 'fact., 

''The attorneys for both parties agreed to submit upon· 
the transcript of the testimony taken in the disciplinary 
proceedings heard by respondent on March 26, 1962e The· 
procedure is authorized by Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 15. 
Both parties submitted brtefs to me pursuant to ~ule 14 of saj.d 
Regulation. 

"The record discloses that prior to the hearing appellan.t 
ente~ed a plea of not guilty to the following 6harge:· 

; I 

•on February .3, 1962, you sold..9 served and· 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 
b~verages, directly or indirectly, to a p~rson 
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz~, 
Gail ---, age 19, in violation of Rule #1 of · 
State Regulation No. 20.' 
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"It· appears from the transcript of the testimony that 
r~spondent called as its only witness Gail---. 

HfJa:tl -·- (19 year.s old 11 as a.p.pear.ed from her -birth . 
certificate introduced in evid:enc-e) t,estified (Under suppoe.na) 
that on Febrtmry'3, 1962, while in the licensBd premise~ to 
engage in. a bowling match with a :girl friend, she met Vincent 
Palmeri:P an acquaintance; that Vincent told her he was leaving 
for Germany and asked her to -buy him a drink befor-e he left; 
that she walked to the bar and, without .be.ing questioned a bout 
her age·ll ordered, paid f:or and was serv,ed a mixed drink .o.f 
Seagram~ s Sev·en whiskey and 7 Up .soda b_y -Hugh Grady (the . 
bartender) identlfie.d at hearing; that she ·carried the .drtnk 
to Palmeri and that she ,did not cons"Lune any part of :the drink'. 

~won cross-examinati-on G.ail testified that she. had known 
Palmeri for about six or seven months; that he is ·twenty-two 
years. of age ·and that .she :believes she. pa:ld fifty cents for the 

_drink0 

VVA.t the end of the Borough-Vs case the -attorney for 
appellant moved to d:tsmiss the- charge on the gro.und that the 
evidence was insufficient to sustain the charg.e; that Gail 
appears to be an adult, and that the respondent failed to 
prove a :Qr:lyia ·raci~ caseo. The -motion was deniede 

"Hugh Grady, on b.ehalf of app·ellant, testif_iced that on 
February .3, 1962, he was _the bartend.er. on -duty .at the licensed 
premises; that on the .evening .in question Gall purchased -a drink 
from him; that 'I would riot venture .to say what drink she 
ord·ered w and that he ~cannot truthfully s:ay I r·ecall se·rving 
her a drink on that specific .night., no~~ 

Vt In the bri.ef submitted by .a_.ppellant a.s attorney it is 
contended that the :testtmony of the minor dlscloses that she 
o.rdered a dr"ink ©.f v 7 & 7; i that the ·drink was not an alcoholti~ 
beverage; that the minor was not qualified ·to give proper and 
legal testimony conc·erning the content of the drink and for that 
reason the testimony was insufficj~ent to find the licensee 
guilty of the charge.. I find no merit to thls contention. 

- VY The testimony of ;the m:i:nor is· that she ;ortj.ered ·, 7 & 7 '·--
S"eagram vs Whiskey and 7 Up ·which he (the bartender) gave me. '· 
It has been long establ1-shed :that, even th,o-ugh no sample of the 
-beveraKe served to or -consum~d by the mlno'r was available for 
chemical analysis,. testimony of the .mino-r or any other person 
that the minor ordered -a-n alc.o.hol.ic beverage by name. (e.g o, beer., 
whiskey, rye highball.~ .Tom Collins.,, etc.,) and that-~ drink was 
w.erved pursuant to that order creates the _permissi~le inference 
that the minor was actuaiiy served the beverage ordered"'. It 
further warrants judicial notice o"f the fact that such bev.erage 
had an alcoholic content qf ·more than one--half of one per cent .. 
by volume and hence constt tut,es an •-alcoho·11c beverage w within 
the ·statutory definition at RaS., 33~1-l(p) f; See State Ve Marks,, 
65 NcJQL~ 84, 87; _Lewinsohn v~ U~S.~, 278 F.li 421, 425, 426; . 

_Re LaCort~, Bulletin 469, Item 1; "R .. :_Se 33:1-lelo Holmes v • 
. CavicchJ§~, 29 N sJ" Super e 434. (reprinted in -Bulletin -~,003, 

· - I tern 1} ~ · , . · · 

YtBearing in mind the serio-usness of .the charge and that 
the lack .of corroboration is not-. fatal· in ·disciplinary proceedings, 
I-:'have carefully examined all the ev1dence in the case, together 
with the briefs file.d by the attorneys for thetr respective 1 

.clients, and find a·s a fac·t tha.t on February 3, 1962, the 
licensee sold, served and ·delive·red and allowed., permitted and 
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suffered.the sale, service and delivery of an a.lcoholic 
beverage to Gail --- (a· minor, 19 years of age) in.and upon 
its licens·ed premises, as charged$ Under the clrcumstances, 
the appellant has failed to sustain the burden of establishing. 
that the ·actionJof the respondent was erroneous (Rule 6 of 
State.Regulation Nos 15). I recommend, therefore, that an 
order be entered affirming respondent's action and dismissing 
the appea1, and fixing the effective da'tes for suspension 
imposed by respondent and stayed pending the entry of the 
order within"'tv 

I 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer9s Report within 
the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

After carefully considering the evidence in the case and 
the briefs filed with the Hearer by the attorneys for the 
litigants, I concur in the findings and .conclusion~ of the 
Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions hereino 

The license is now under suspension by the local . 
issuing authority until midnight June 15, 1962, for an offense 
which.occurred subsequent to the offense referred to herein. 

Accord:Lngly, it ls, .on this 13th day of June 1962, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the sarrie 
is hereby affirmed; and it is further 

ORDERED that the ten-day suspension heretofore imposed 
by respondent, and stayed during the pendency of this appeal, 
be restored to commence at Midnight June 15, 1962, terminating 
at Midnight Jtu1e 25, 1962~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIR.ECTOR 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - FOSTER v. PATERSONo 

THOMAS FOSTE;R, 

Appellant, 

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL FOR THE CITY OF 
PATERSON, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

RespondentG ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Miller and Platt, Esqs .. , by Alan Bo Rothstein, Esq .. , Attorneys 
· · for Appellant 

Theodore D .. Rosenberg, Esq~, by William cT .. Rosenberg, Esq., 
. Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein,: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby 
it denied an application for a person-to-person transfer of 
plenary retail consumption license C-248 from Bernard Doornbos, 
t/a Doc's Tavern, to appellant for premises 219 Water Street, 
Paterson.. Two of the three members of the respondent Board-
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. Yoted to deny the appellant•s application for transfer and one 
member thereof abstained from voting. 

· · "T.he petition of appeal alleged .that the action of the 
·respondent was erroneous and should be reversed for the 
following reasons: 

a. Appellant was arrested but never was convicted 
of receiving .stolen goods and ~aid complaint was 
dismissed. · 

bo The Appellant has·never served any time in the 
Passaic County -Jail or any other Jail·. 

c~ Appellant has never 9een guilty of any crime 
involving moral turpitude, and therefore, . 
Respondent9s denial was arbitrary, unjust, un­
constitutional, prejudicial and contrary to the 
nules, orders regulations and laws of this 
Department and of the State of New Jersey. 

HThe answer filed by respondent contends that respondent's_ 
denial of appellant's application for transfer 'was justified 
and based upo~ all the facts and circumstances presented to it.' 

"lt appears from the record of the Passaic County Bureau 
of Criminal Identification that·on November 10, 1945, when 
appellant was apparently 17 years old, he was adjudged a 
disorderly person and sentenced to ten days in the Gonnty Jail. 
Appellant testified that he ne~er s~rved any time because of 
this conviction, but appellant's attorney stated for the record 
that he communicated with the County Jail and the person in 
charge of the records disclosed that appellant actually served 
four days of the sentence before being released. The aforesaid 
record .from said Bureau of Criminal Identification also dis­
closed that on J.uly 12, 1954, and October 11, 1955, respectively, 
appellant had been fined. for motor vehicle violations. A local 
police questionnaire presented at the hearing herein pertaining 
to liquor licensees and signed by appellant discloses that on 
February 10, 1962, appellant was fined $55 for.violation of a 
city ordinance for operating a poolroom without a licensea 
Appellant explained that he had operated the poolroom in question 
for approximately four years but had sold the establishment and 
had consented to the transfer of the license in connection there­
with. However, appellant claims he believed the date of the 
.transfer would be on February 5, 1962, whereas the license had 
actually been transferred during the previous January. On 
February 2, 1962, the authorities· closed the poolroom and charges 
preferred for the violation resulted in the fine aforementioned. 

"The only matter to be determined in the. within appeal is 
whether or not, under the c·ircumstances presented herein, 
appellant is a proper person to be entrusted with a liquor license. 

"In Caggy's Tavern, Inc. v. Montcl?-ir, Bulletin 1053, 
It~m I, wherein the pe~sonal .fitness of an applicant for a 
liquor license was discussed, the Director stated: 

'It is entirely competent for a municipal issuing 
authority to confine its. selection of licensees 
to~those who have clearly demonstrated that they 
are worthy persons to receive the privilege of a 
license.. Ho~£!.p.is!:LYJ:r.~_nton, Bulletin ·121, Item 6. 
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" ·A determina t~on by a. mil.nicipa'r is-suing authority 
that ·just cause· exists for the denial of .:ah 

. . : app,lica t~on should1: · o~ appe~l 1 be· given qC?hs ip.era ble ... _ 
. -we.ight~. Orofino v • .Millburn, Bulletin 4~, ·Item 15 Gi· 

The· sale of ·intoxicating liquor. is in a class by 
-· · itself-o Paul Ve . Glou~ester, · 50 N aJ .L~. 58.5·, _ 595 ~-. 
'-:~~o,nne has. a .right to d~mand ~ lic.ense;. l_icens·e:is 

a special··privileg~ _gr~µt&d to the fe~, deni~d to 
.the many.~ Yr Ibido · 596e As .11r ~ Justice. Field· stated· in. 
Crowley. Ve Christensen, 137·U •. S~ 86: ·, UThere is.·no . · 
'il)herent r.ight in: a· ci t:izen ·-to thus! ·sell in.toxic.a ting 
_.liquors. by retail; it ·1s not a ·privilege o_f a citizen 

· or ·the State or of a citizen of the United -States.~n. · 
See also Meehan v. ·Jersey City, 73 N.J .J_,.-. 382~ · .387; _. 
Bumball Ve Burnett, 115 Ne~.L.: 254, 255e ·•Cf fj) Clark -v<!) 
West Orange, .·Bulletin· 631 j ltem 7-• w · · · 

_-: >/>_: -, -. '}VIn Hodanish v o • Trenton, ·supr~ 1 . "the late Commissioner:_. 
· · Burnett stated:: · . · - · · · · ··· · ·. 

v There is.' no-- corivic·tion -against appellant; l~t.: 
._ · Ed one conv:Lction for a. crim~ involving moral _ .. 

turpitude G . Nevertheless,, it is competent. for 
municipal issuing a,.uthorities to confine their 

'- selection ·or licensees· to .those" who are cle?:rly · · 
worthyll***' · 

' -~ : . . . . 

.:· - .See:·alsQ .. Adler Vo Camy,. Bulletin 256fi Item 5; cfe Florence 
·· -_ Me.thodist Church et .als a v. Florence et alG ·~ Buliletiri. 1074; 

Item 2El· · · 

.. .- , .. _ · v1 E:v~n though. appell~nt is rec.aid ·apparentlt· does riot · 
statutorily disqualify: him from ·being· associa tea_: with the · . _ 

.. liquor .industry in this State}' the members of i;ffe respondent 
Board who voted to deny -the transfer in questibn-..we~e of the 

. opinion that the public interest would not best ~'.he served by 
,_said· transfe.r:~ · 

.·. l~ 
''I find nothing in th~ record indicating·, or even , . 

s_uggesting, that· the refu9al by the respondent to grant 'the'. 
transfer of the license ,was· inspired by ·improper·· motives. -
Urider the Alcoholic Beverage Law {R~ S., 33 :1-24), ~.ach .local 
issuing authority is enjoined 'to inve:stigate applicants' · 
for lic:enses., The obvious reason· f.or casting such duty and· 
responsibility upon the issuing autho~i ty is to. _insure, that the 
privileges 'of a liquor- license are entrusted only to those who 
are 'deemed to-be W<UVtltY th~reof~ . , . 

w~under .the circumst8.nces, appearing herein, nothing has 
been presented to indicated tba t the. respondent w s determination 
:ts either unreasonable or arbitrary;,; nor was ther·e any ·abuse 
·of discretion on the part· of the ~es.pondent.. It' is recommended, 
therefore, that an o~der be entered affirming respondent's 
action and dismissing the appealQ" 

. No exceptions to the H~arer' s Report were filed with me · 
.within the time limited by Rul~ 14 of State Regulation No~ 15. 

. . . . 

. Having carefully_ consider~d the entire record· herein, 
including the transcript-of. the proceedings, exhibits an.d the 

.Hearer's Repor;t, I concur in the findings and conclusions of 
the Hearer and adopt his r~commendation«l 
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Accordingly, it is, on .th:l:s 2ls 1t day of June 1962,---- · 

ORDERED that the action 6.f :respondent Board ·Of 1tlcoholtc 
Be:verage Control for the Cit~ of· Paters.on be and· the .--same is. 
·hereby affirmedjl and that the :ap.p·eal ·herein 'be and ·the :same 
is hereby dismissed." · · 

'WILLIAM .HOWE ·DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

J e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - :NUISANCE (IMMORAL AC.TIVITY, 
INDECENT J_,ANGUAGE.? FEMALES SOLICITING :DRINKS·, HOSTESS -
AC 1r.IVITY, EMPLOYING FEMALE 'BARTENDER,., INDEGENT MATT-ER;, 
..SERVING DRINKS OTHER THAN ORDE-RED) -- LICENS'E SUSPENDED 
FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA(j 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. Proceedings against -

ANNELIESE G ERl'flER 
· 39 Second Street 
Hoboken, New Jersey. 

:_Haider of Plerl;ary Retail .Consumption -
·License C-162 ;i issued .·by the :Mtmi'c .. j;p.al 
Board of Alcoholic Beverag.e Control ·of the 
City of Hobokeno 

_) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.) 
~---~---------------------~---~--~~----------

CO,NGLUSIONS 
AND -ORDER 

Stephen K,, Sullivan,. Jr .. , E.s·.q .. ;., Attor.n~y for licens.ee . .., 
.Edward F., Ambrose, Esq.OJ, 'Appeartng 'for ·the Divis·ion .-of 

Alcoholic :Beve.rage ·.Cm1~troL~ 

i BY THE DIRE01fOR~ 

·Li.censee pleads non vul t .. to 'the jfol1owing _charge: 

.. non May 9 }I 12 and .16 .j 1962 j you allowed, permitted . 
· and suffered your .licens-ed .p.lace of bus·ine:ss to ".be 

· conducted in such manner as· to .become a ~rtuisan.ce, 
\riZ 0, i.n that you allowed:, permitted and. suffe·re'd 
lewdness and immoral acttvitty .and foul, .filthy and 
obscene language ·and cdfiductt .irt and upon ·the 
licensed. premis-es·; .in tha.t you, ·while ac;-ting as 
a bartender on your ·11censed .pr.emtse's, a-c-c:epted and 
c-onsumed numerous dr.lnks of alcoholic beve.rage·s at 
the expense of ;o_r a-s a .gift :fxom c.ustomers .and 
patrons; made over.tux-es. to :male patrons to purchase 
numerous drinks of alcon6lic be·v:·e.rage.s fo.r ·con­
sumpt.ion by yourseILf :and others .. ; .allqwed, permitted 
and suffered a f .. emale employed on your l·ic;ensed 
premises to acffept and :cons"ume numerous .dr..inks of 
alcoholic beverages -at t'he expense o,f o.r .as a. gi'ft· 
from customers and pa trohs; .. a11owedj per.mi.t.ted .and 
suffered unescorted females frequent1TI:g your lic.ensed 
premises to make ·oNertures ·to male ,patrons and 
customers to purchase numerous drinks ··of alcoholic 
beYerages for consumption by _them,; -allowed, permitted 
and suffered the emplo,y:ment .o.f a :female as a '.bartender 
on your licensed pr:eniise.s,, -cont.ra~y to Article VIII -o-f 
Sectlon 1 (g) of an ·ordinance adopted -by the Mayon -
and Council of the ·c-1ty of "Hoboken on December 7_, 
1955; allowed, permitted and suffered and had in your 
possession and display.ed. --on. _your licensed~ premises an 
obscene, ind(t.cent, filthy_,: lewd, lascivious ·and 
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disgustlng figuri.ne or statw::i; st::n·v·ed and 
allowed, permitted and-suffered the service of 
non-alcoholic beverage.drinks in place and stead 
of alcoholic beverage·dr:i.nks and the su.bstltution 
of alcoholic beverage dr:tnks other than ordered 
and paid for; and otherwise conducted your licensed 
place o.f business ln a manner offensiv-e·ta common 
decency and pubLlc morals;:tn v:tolation of Rule 5 
of State Regulation No., 20 ,. u 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for . 
sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspensi(1n of. fifty~five days" · Cf~ Re Ang_:l;pletti, 
Bulletin 1298, Item 3 ;· Re~'Talier:~ciQ.,; Bulletin 1303, . Item 6; 
Re Lisowski, Bulletin 1200, Item 5 & . . 

Accordlngly, it lsj' on this 19th.day of June,· 1962, 

ORDER.ED that Plenary HE:~tall Consumption Licen·se C-162, 
issued· by the M1miclpal Board. of Alcoholj,e Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken to Anneli.ese Germer for premises 39 Second 
Street, Hoboken, be :a.nd the same ls hereby suspended for the 
balance of its term, effect.tve 2:00 a .. 11L. ~rm;;sday, June ~6, 1962;' 
and it is further 

ORDERED that any ren,ewal llcense that may be gra.rited 
-shall be and the same is hereby suspended unt1.l 2~00 aa.m~ 
Monday, August 20, 1962.e. 

4. 

WII..1I1IAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS ·- .SALE DURING PROHIBIT~~D HOURS ·­
PRIOR SIMIIaAR RECORD - LICENSE STJSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS ! 

5 FOR.PLEAI' 

In the Mat~ter of' Disci.pl:lnary . 
Proce~~ings agai.nst · 

VICTOR CENTINARO 
t/a "The Hot-·Cha Tavernn 
293 ·Third ·st. and 49 Coles St@ 
Jersey City 2, No J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Cons1mption ) 
License C-420, issur~d by the Munictpal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Jersey City~ 

Lic~nsee, Pro se0 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control" 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

License<~ pleads n_on yuli to charges alleging that on 
Sunday, June 3, 1962, before the opening hour, he sold 
alcoho.lic beverages :ln violation of nrun.i1:!ipal ordinance a 

Licensee hq.s a previous record of susp~nsion of license 
by the Director fof fifteen days, effective Apr11·1, 1959, for 
sale in viola tlon o.f State Heg\1lu tion No 9 .38 and employment of 
.bartender without 1.dentificat:ton card requlred by ll)cal 
ordinanc.e o R~ __ Q?ntinarQ, . Bul.let1.n .1276 J. Item 'l.O It 
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The prior record of s:tmilar hours violation within the 
past five years considered, the license will be suspended for• 
thirty days, with remission of fivG days for the plea enter~d~ 
lea"'ting a net s1l;_spension of twenty-five days'° Re Lynch, 
Bulletin 14.35 j Item 9~ 

Accordingly j it is, on this 18th day of June, 1962, .. ·· 

ORDER.ED that Plenary Retail.Consumption License C-420, 
issued by the MQnicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage C.ontrol of .· 
the Clty of Jersey City.to Victor Centinaro, t/a "The.Hot-Cha 

· Tavern11 , for premises 293 Third Street and 49 Coles Street, 
Jersey City, ·be and the same is hereby suspended for the _ 
balance of its term» effective 2:00 a.m .. Monday, June 25, 1962; 
and it is further · 

ORDERED that any renewal license .that ·may be granted 
:'. shall be and the same is here by suspended until 2: 00 a• mo. 

Friday, July 20, 1962 •. 

· WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
DIRECTOR ·. 

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS SPEAKEASY IN·HOME 
I°LLICIT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND CASH C.OMMINGLED WITH MARKED 
MOiiEY ORDERED F10RFEITEDe 

In the ·Jiflatter of a Seizure on . 
Jmie 25, 1961 of a bottle of 
whiskey and $.3L.OO in cash at 
the residence of Mrs~ Minnie Graves, 
11,4. Mortb. 17th Street~ in the City 
of East Orange, County of Essex 
.and State of New Jersey9 

Mrs., Minnie Graves, claimant, Pro Se0 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Case No . ..,. 10 ~-658 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

I0 Edward Amada, Esq0, Appearing for the ·Division -of Alcoholi·c 
Beverage Control.·· 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This matter comes· before ·me pursuant to the provisions 
of Title 3.3.". Chapter IS' Revised Statutes of New Jersey, and···· 
State ffegulation No .. 28, to determine whether a quantity of · · 
whiskey and $31~00 in cash., described in a schedule· attached 
hereto and :made part riereof ~- seized. on June 25, 1961 at the . 
residence of Mrs .. Minnie Graves, 114 North 17th Stre.et, in. the · 
City of Each Orange, Essex County j. New Jersey, constitute un-· · 
lawfu.l property .and should be forf-etted.. When· the matter came. 
on for hearing pursuant to RQSe .33:1-66, Minnie Graves appeared. 
and sought the return o.f the seized cash'" Nobody sought_ the · 
return of the wb.:tskey o · · · 

The reppnts of ABC agents and other documents in _the file, 
which were presented in evidenc·e ·w1 th the consent of the claimant, 
disclose the following facts~ · 

As a resu.1 t of information recad:1ed by local police . . 
a.utho_rlt~les that Mrs~ Gra·ves was selling whiskey without a ·license 
at her residence~} sevei;al poltce offi:ce:rs went to the residence 
of Mrs fl Gravf~S and one of them purchased a drink of Seagram's 
V @O I& wh~skey ~ for which he paid her the smrt of 75 cents~ 
Thereupon 9 a raid was made on the said premises, and her stock· 
of alcoholic beverages was seized, together w·i th the sum of 
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$3le00 which she had in her possession~ 

· · . She was thereupon arrestedj charged wlth sale .of alcoholic · 
beverages wi thou~ -a license, in viola tlon of R11 S .. 33 :1-50, -was · 
~rraigned 'in the Municipal Court of East or·ange, and held in . 
bl%:11 for action df the Essex County Grand Ju.rye 

" . .... A sample of the alcoholic beverages. was analyzed . by._ the . · · 
:pivision chemist:; who reports: that it is a blended whiskey,.fit · 
for ·beverage purposes, with an alcoholic content by volume o--r· · 

. i5,per cento The illicit whi~key and the $11100 iri ~ash seized 
th~rewith constitute unlawful property and are subject to · 
for.r.eit\lre0: R0Se 3.3:1-l(y); R@Se 33~1-2; Rc.80 33:1-66'9 · 

' . ' . . 

. - The claimant, MinnieGravesjl testified, .in substance, tha.t· 
she admits ~.elling the alcoholic beverages because ~he needed·· 
money to pay for a medical bill for her ailing mother~ She . 
dec1~eq- tba t she would rnn a party a. t her home and make certain . 
charges for food and drinko Since the police officer only wanted 
a drink~ the price therefor was 75· cents~ The sale to the 
police officer was allegedly the first sale that night, because 
·the :party_ d.idn' t really get_ started until after 12 :00 p4>mG . Of· 
··the $31~00, $15_~00 or $16 aOO (she couldn ~ t be sure}, belonged· to. 
-her moth.er 31 but she admi t:ted that all o:f the money j including 
the .money paid . to ·fl.er.· by . the police officer 51 was commingl·ed and 
was all in one· pooketi) · 

-The records further disclose that the sale or alcoholic 
~beverag_es by this claimant was part. of a· total enterprise at 
these· premises, which included gambling, and it is in­
·eonceivable that during this entire evening when these unlawful 
activities. took place·, that no other drinks were sold by this : · 

·claimant@ Since the money received by her for.the sale of the 
whiskey to the police officer was commingled with the other moneyj 
all of the·money becomes unla-wful property and is.subject to 

.. forfeitureg By her own admission.11 there was no way of 
· determining which money belonged to anyone else.. I have concluded 
that all of the money belonged;i in fact, to thls claimant, and. 
was seized as part of the property in question~ Re.Seizure Case 
No11 10.,500, Bulletin lL~ll; Item 6~ Since this money is clearly 
commingled with the marked moneyj it is subject to forfeiture~ 
Seizur~e ·case No Q 10 11~349, Bulletin 1366 j) Item 2"' Therefore 11 the 
claim of Minnie Graves for the return of the monies in question 
~ust be rejected.. Seizure Case Noe lO~j·· Bulletin 11+35, Item ~So. 

Since this claimant did not have any license authorizing 
·her to sell alcoholic beverages, the illicit whiskey and the 
cash found on her possession constitute unlawtlul·property and 
are subject to forfeiture., R~Sm 33:1·-l(i); H~SG 33:1-2; _ 
R.oSe 3.3:1.;..66., Seizure Case Noe 9576, Bullet;tn 1212;i Item 3; 
Seizure Case No .. 10~, Bulletin 1313.\l Item 6f) 

Accordingly j tt is DE·TERMINED a.nd ORDERED that the seized , 
propertyj including the $JL,OO in cash, more fully described in 
Schedule "An attached hereto, constitute unlawful property and 
the same be and hereby is forfeited, in accordance with the 
provisions of R~SQ 33:1-66, and that the alcoholic beverages b~ 
retained for the use of hospitals and state, county·and 
municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in pa.rt~ at the 

. -
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direction. of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

Dated: June 21, 1962 

SCHEDULE "A" 

1 - quart battle of rye whiskey (7/8 full) 
6 4/5 quart bottles of various: whiskies· 

(1/4 full each) 
$3L.OO in cash, which included marked 
money" 

6r. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
POSSESSED WITH INTENJ;TO 8.ELL WITHOUT A LICENSE - CLAIM 
ABANDONED AT HEARING - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED 
FORFEITED* 

In the·Mat.ter of a Seizure on 
February 4, 1962 of a quantity of 
alcoholic beverages at premises 
located at 37 Solland Street, in the 
City of Newark, County of Essex and State 
of New Jersey& 
~. 

~--------------------------------------'----------~ 
Mrs. Elizabeth Archie, claimant, Pro Se. 

) 

) 

) 

Case NoQ 10,773 

ON-HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ie Edward Amada, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to Title 33, Chapter 
1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages, described in a schedule annexed hereto, 
seized on February 4, 1962, at 37 Holland Street, City of 
Newark, Essex County, New Jersey, .constitutes unlawful property 
and shoutd be forfeitedQ 

When the matter came on for hearing, pursuant to R.S. 
33:1-66, Elizabeth Archie appeared and stated that she was present 
at the hearing because she had received a notice of the hearing 
and was under the impre-ssion that she was. required to appe.art) 
However, she stated that she desired to make no claim for the 
return of the said alcoholic beverages. 

The records of this Division, which were admitted into 
evidence at the hearing, established that the property described 
in Schedule "A", alleged to constitute unlawful property; was· 
seized from Mrs. Archie and that such property was used and 
possessed with intent to be used in unlawful alcoholic beverages 
activity and was being sold by Mrs. Archie, who did not have a 
license authorizing. her to sell the said alcoholic beverages, in 
vtolation of the statute above referred to .. 

The seized alcoholic bev~ragBs ~re illicit because they 
were intended for sale without :a license·. R.Sr. 33:1-1(1). Such 
alcoholic beverages are subject to forfeiture. R"S~ 33:1-l(y); 
R.S. 33:1-2; R~S. 33:1-66. 

,Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized 
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property constitutes unlawful property· and the same be and 
.hereby .is f.orfei ted in accordance with the provi.:;dons of 
R.S. ·3}!1-66, and that they be retained for the:us~ of hospitals 
and state, county, and municipal ins.titutions, or destroyed in 
whole .or in part, at the direction of the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage. Control. · 

' . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

Dated: June 21, 1962 

SCHEDULE "A" 

1 quart- bottle full of whiskey . 
T quart. bottle approximately 1/3 full · 

of whiskey 
42 - 12 ounce cans full of beer 
l - 6 ounce bottle full of whiskey 

7,, APPEAL CASES - JULY 1, 1961, THROUGH JUNE 30, 196~ •. 

TO: William Howe Davis, Director 
FROM:. Emerson·A. Tschupp, Deputy Director 

Cases Undecided June· JO, 1961 

Cases Filed for ~eriod. July I, 1961 
_through June 30; 1962 

Total 

Disposition 

Affirmed 
Reversed 
Modified 
Remanded· 
Withdrawn 
Withdrawn 
Undecided !a.fter- hear-ing) 

no hearing) 
3 cases heard) 
9 " not '' ) 

55 
15 

3 
5 
2 

10 

12 

102 

Total '.102 

Dated: August 8, 1962. 

Emerson A. Tschupp 
Deputy Director 
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a. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDlNG.S ..... SA.LE IN VIOLATION· OF STATE 
REGULATION NO" 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEAn ~ . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Broceedings· against . 

\ 
FRANCES POLESHUCK 
t/a ANDY'S TAVERN 
343 - 21st Avenue 
Paterson 3, N. Js 

)" 

J 
J 
) 

CON~LUSIONS 
. AND ~'ORDER 

Hold.er of Plenary Retail Consuinption }-
License C...:258, issued by the. Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the ) 
City of PatersonQ 
---~------~--------~-----~-~~--~~--~-~---~~ 
Licensee, Pro see 
Edward F" Ambrose, Esq .. , Appearing_ for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beve-tage· Co.ntrol. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR; 

Licensee pleads guilty t.0. a charge alleging that, on 
Sunday, May 6, 1962 ,. she s·old twelv·e . cans of beer· for off-
premis es consumption, in violation or· Rule 1 or· State Regulation­
No .. 3·s., 

Absent prior record.,. the l:tce-ns·e will be· s:usp.en:ded for 
fifteen days, less five days fbr the plea entered:, leaving a 
net suspension of ten days... llR Sabo,, Bulletin.- 1449 ,. Item 3. 

A9cordingly, it is, on this 1.3th ·:day o.:t· June, 1962~ 

ORDERED that Plenary lleta:.i1 Coi1stnnption License- C-25S, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Eeverage Gontr·ol fo·r the City 
of Paterson to Frances Po.le shuck.,. t/a Andy's. Tavern, .34J - 21st 
Avenue, Paterson, be and the. sa~~ is hereby suspended for ten 
(10) days, commencing at J:OO.,a.m·. Tuesday,, June 19., 1962, 
and terminating at J:OO· a..,me. Friday, June· 29; 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
!>.!RECTOR 
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9 •. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - 5 YEARS GOOD CONDUCT ... 

SHOWN - APPLICATION TO LIFT DISQUAJ;iIFICATIO.N G~ANTEJ). :>, 

In the Matter of an Application to ) 
Remove Disqualification becau~e p£ a 
Conviction,. PurauaJht.; to 'JL 8 •. 33: 1-31. 2 •. ) 

Case No. 1699 
• ' • ! ' 

-------·-----~----------~----------~-------- .... 

. BY THE DIREqTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

_ Applicant's criminal record discloses that .on November .· · · · 
-~8, 19.55, following a cohvicti?n on a ~harge of pos~ession_ or·· 
lottery slips, he was se.ntencea:to pay a fine of $1,000 a_nd to 

_ serve one to . two years in New Jersey State Pris_onj from which 
·_ ... i_nstitution he was pa __ roled on Oct.ober 8, 19$6. 

· - Commercialized gambling may _or may not ·involve moral 
·.turpitude. Re Cas·e No. 1018, Bulletin 956, Item 7. . Where one · · -
is a principal or "lieutenant" in commercial1:.zed gambling, 

. particularly where gambling is conduc-ted on a large :spale, it 
_ . has been held that. such gambling involves the element of moral - -.> 
... _ -'turpitude. ·Re Case No. 667,. Bulletin 1093, Item 7. · · Sirice . _ . 

·applicant was convicted on Novemqer 18, 1955, as a principal,_· 
said c·onviction involves· moral turpitude and. he was thereby. rendered 
ineligible to be engaged in the alcoholic ·beverage industry in _ · 

,·this. State.. R.S •. 33:1-25, 26. - · .. . - · · 

At· the· hearing h~ld herein applicant (S4 y~ars ·old). . ., .. ;_.· . 
.. - .. testified that for the past twenty years he }1.as r:e·sided at his . · 

..... , ... ·present address; thathe ·.is a widower and liv;es with-his. two 
adult children and that for the past five years he has b~eri 

·:employed as a vending machine ·mechanic. and held various other 
'add jobs. Applicant further testified that he wishes to· · 
suppl_ement his present· income; that. he has be.en o:ffered employment '. · 

·· ... ~s a part-time bartender; that he ~s asking for the removal of · 
his disqualification to accept such employment and that, ever· 
sincfe ·his parole from prisori on October 8, 1956 ,. he has not· . 

. been arrested or convicted·of any crime. · 

The·a~plicant pr~duced. thre~ character ~itnesse~ (a public 
relations-pull>licity man·, thel.owner of an auto body shop, .and an . 
. attorney-"'.at-law of New Jersey) who testified ;they have kliown · . 
applicant for over five years last pa.st and that.he. now bears a·. __ 
reputation for being a law-abiding person. The P·olic,e Department .. :_-<·:'­

·;of the municipality wherein applicant resides reports there are ,, : · --
" ·.· .. : n:o complaints or' investigations ·presently pending. against _the ·. 

.. :·', ., . 

applic~nt. · · · · 
/ '·' . 

.. ,. . Considering all of the afor~said facts and circumstances;.·· .. 
· .. ·t am satisfied that applicant has conducted himself in a · le:iw""". · 

abiding manner f_or ·mone -than five years last past a.nd that· his 
.association with the alcoholic -beverage industry will not be 
"contrary' to the 'public interest •. · · · . . . .. .· _ · 

Accordingly,· it· is, .. on _this _22nd day of. ·J:1111e ·1962 1- .. 
. . . 

ORDERED that applicant ts statutory ·-disqualification be-· . . 
cause of the conviction described ·herein be a;nd the same is ·hereby·, 
removed,· in accordance with the provision$. of R.S., 33:1-31~20 

· , WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 



JO~ 11 :u; C~ It 1 LJ Ni\ i ~ Y t»lWC ! 1~KD .LNG f.) - i\ I.CU J-10 LI C BIW t•:H h G l~;;-~ ~~)OLD h 'f 
LL1:~_~;:; 1l'Jli\N !''ILED PHI CE - LICENSE SUSPENDED Ji'OH 10 DA1~3, 
LESS 5 FOH PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EUNICE SAPORITO 
283 A & B Scotland Road 
0 range , N • J Cl 

Holder. of Plenary Retail .Cons~ption 
License C-54, issued by ·.the Munic.ipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Oran~e. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CO-NCLUSIO'NS 
AND ORDER 

Vreeland & Brown, Esq:s .. , .by Leonard G. Brown," Esq .. ,_ ·Attorneys 
·. f.or License.e .. 

Edward F .. Ambrose, ~sq.,, Appearing for the Di vision of .. Alcoholi.c 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee p~eads .non _v.ul t to a charge .alleg i1'1;g .that on 
May 22, 1962, she sold one .case of scotch whisky at · 1ess ·than 
filed price, in violation o:f .Rule 5 :of State Regulation -No. 30. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
ten days, with remission of ·five days for ·the plea ente.r.ed., 
leaving a net suspens.ion of five days •. Re .Canal .Li.q.u0r .Co._., 
Inc •. , Bulletin 1436, .Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of June, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.L.icense G-54, 
issued by the Municipal ·Board of Alcoho1ic -Beverage Control of 
the City of Orange to Eunice Saporito for premi·ses :283 A & .-B 
Scotland Road, Orange, ·.be and ·the same .is hereby ·sn.:ppended ·for 
five (5) days, commencing at 2.:-oo a .. m. Monday, July 2, ·1962, 
and terminating at 2:00 a .. m. Saturday, July 7, 196.2. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PRODEEDINGS - ORDER POSTPONING SENTENCE 
PREVIOPSLY IMPOSED. 

·In the ).fatter of 'ntsciplina.ry 
Pr6ceeding~ ag~inst 

EUNICE SAPCJRITO 
283 A.& B Scotland Road 
Orange, N. J 4> 

Holder·of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-54, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Orange~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
------~-------------------------------~--· 

AMENDED 
ORDER 

Vreeland. ·& Brown, Esqs.,. by Leonard G .. Brown, Esq., A ttorn·eys 
for IJice:nsee .. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq ... ,. Appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On June 25, 1962, I entered an order suspending the 
· license~.hereln for a period of five days commencing July 2,. 
1962. rhe licensee requested that the imposition of the ' 

. suspensi·on be deferred and, upon good cause appearing therefor, 
I granted such application. · 

·r 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3d day of July, 196'2, 

ORDERED that the previous order of suspension herein 
is hereby vacated; and it is further 

ORDERED.that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-54, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ·or 
the City of Orange to Eunice Saporito for premises 283 A & B 
S~otland Road, Orange, be and th~ same is hereby suspended for. 
five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a~m. Monday, July 9, 1962, 
·an~ terminating at 2: 00 a" m" Saturday, July 14, 1962 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES·NO'l' TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR lb DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· . 

In the Matter of Disciplianary 
.Proceedings against 

PRINCE BAR & GRILL, INC~ 
370 Princeton Avenue· 
Jersey City, No J~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License .C-158, issued by the Municipal 
Bo~rd.of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

() 

,) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Sylvester Damiano, Treasurer, Pro seo 
David So Piltzer, Esqo, Appearipg for the Divi~ion of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
May 2., 1962, it possessed on the licensed premises an alcoholic 
beverage in a bottle bearing a label which did not truly 
describe its contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State 
Regulation No~ 200 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
ten days (Re Hibbits, Bulletin 1451, Item 9), with remission of 

. five days for the plea entered, leaving a net ·suspension of five 
days~ · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of July, 196_2, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-158, 
issued by the Munlcipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Prince Bar & Grill, Inco for premises 
370 Princeton., Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 2:00. a@m. Monday, 
July 16, 1962, and terminating at 2:00. a&mo Saturday, July 
21, 19620 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR . 

13 .... ST.ATE LICBrJSES - NEW APPLICA'TIONS FILED© 
,., 

Lloyd Beverage Company~.;:. Inc 8 

12 Maclean Street 
Princeton, New Jersey 

Application filed August 24, 1962 for 
place-to-place transfer of State: Beverage 
Distributor•s License SBD-7 from 10 Prospect 

· Avenue, South Brunswick, New Jerseye 

Laird & Company 
Laird Ro-ad 
Scobeyville, New Jersey 

Application filed August 30, 1962 for 
Rectifier and Blender License~ 

<11~~"'· 
William Howe Davis 

Director · 


